and decorating over east and west main stairs of Capitol inside .....\$ 5,770.75

Sec. 2. The unexpended and unappropriated balances of moneys appropriated by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 90, Section 2, Subdivision 27, Clauses (1) to (13) are hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of administration for the purpose of a Minnesota Youth Treatment Center to be constructed in a manner he deems desirable.

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. The unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriations made by the laws enumerated in subdivision 2, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of administration for the purpose of remodeling the carpenter shop and lumber storage into a vegetable preparation room, including a new service elevator and equipment for the kitchen at the Moose Lake State Hospital. These reappropriated amounts are in supplement of the appropriation made to the Moose Lake State Hospital by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 90, Section 2, Subdivision 5, Clause (5).

Subd. 2. (1) Extra Session Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision 5, Clause (8), for rearranging kitchen at Moose Lake State Hospital.

(2) Extra Session Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision 33, Clause (1), for an addition to the state office building, supplementing appropriations made by Laws 1955, Chapter 855. The unexpended and unencumbered amount reappropriated from this item by subdivision 1 shall not exceed \$67,000, and is in addition to the reappropriation from this item for the youth treatment center enumerated in section 1.

Sec. 4. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment, and the moneys reappropriated thereby are to be available until expended.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 724-H. F. No. 1924

An act relating to limited partnerships; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 322.02 and 322.25, Subdivision 1.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 322.02, is amended to read:

322.02 Formation. Two or more persons desiring to form a limited partnership shall:

(1) Sign and *acknowledge* or swear to a certificate, which shall state:

(a) The name of the partnership;

(b) The character of the business;

(c) The location of the principal place of business;

(d) The name and place of residence of each member; general and limited partners being, respectively designated;

(e) The term for which the partnership is to exist;

(f) The amount of cash and a description of and the agreed value of the other property contributed by each limited partner;

(g) The additional contributions, if any, agreed to be made by each limited partner and the times at which or events on the happening of which they shall be made;

(h) The time, if agreed upon, when the contribution of each limited partner is to be returned;

(i) The share of the profits or the other compensation by way of income which each limited partner shall receive by reason of his contribution;

(j) The right, if given, of a limited partner to substitute an assignee as contributor in his place, and the terms and conditions of the substitution;

(k) The right, if given, of the partners to admit additional limited partners;

(1). The right, if given, of one or more of the limited partners to priority over other limited partners, as to contributions or as to compensation by the way of income, and the nature of such priority;

(m) The right, if given, of the remaining general partner or partners to continue the business on the death, retirement, or insanity of a general partner; and

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

723]

.

(n) The right, if given, of a limited partner to demand and receive property other than cash in return for his contribution; and

(2) File for record the certificate in the office of the register of deeds of the county where the principal place of business is situated.

A limited partnership is formed if there has been substantial compliance in good faith with the requirements of this section.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 322.25, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

322.25 Requirements for amendment and for cancellation of certificate. Subdivision 1. Contents. The writing to amend a certificate shall

(1) Conform to the requirements of section 322.02, clause (1) (a), as far as necessary to set forth clearly the change in the certificate which it is desired to make; and

(2) Be signed and *acknowledged* or sworn to by all members, and an amendment substituting a limited partner or adding a limited or general partner shall be signed also by the member to be substituted or added, and when a limited partner is to be substituted the amendment shall also be signed by the assigning limited partner.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 725—H. F. No. 1926

An act relating to state group insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 15.37, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 15.37, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. A like payroll deduction and remittance shall be made upon the written order of any such officer or employees who are, or become, subscribers under a contract with a nonprofit hospital or medical service plan corporation as defined by law.

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.